


Page 1 of 4 

 

THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS 
AGENDA ITEM 

 
DEPT: Chief Executive Office BOARD AGENDA:5.B.6 
  AGENDA DATE:  December 12, 2017 
 
CEO CONCURRENCE:  YES 4/5 Vote Required:  No 
 
 

SUBJECT: 

Approval to Select and Award a Professional Services Agreement to Brown Reynolds 
Watford Architects of San Francisco, California for the Alternate Emergency Operations 
Centers and Harvest Hall Improvements Project; and Related Actions 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

1. Approve the selection and award of a professional services agreement for 

architectural services to Brown Reynolds Watford Architects (BRW Architects) of 

San Francisco, California, as a result of a Request for Proposals process for the 

Alternate Emergency Operations Center Siting Analysis and Harvest Hall 

Improvements Project, and approval to initiate both the siting analysis for 

Alternative Emergency Operations Center(s) and the design of improvements to 

Harvest Hall at the Stanislaus County Agricultural Center. 

 

2. Authorize the Project Manager to issue a Notice to Proceed to BRW Architects to 

initiate architectural services, contingent upon proper receipt of an executed 

agreement and certificate of insurance. 

 

3. Authorize the Project Manager to use previously and approved allocated funds in 

the County Facility Budget for the Harvest Hall conceptual design services and 

the Alternate Emergency Operations Center Siting Analysis project, and related 

actions pursuant to the conceptual planning efforts, including project 

administration, in the amount of $400,000. 

 
4. Authorize the Project Manager to negotiate and sign contracts, work 

authorizations and purchase orders for professional services needed in this 

design phase of the project, as long as they are within the project budget. 

 

5. Authorize the Project Manager to sign Change Orders up to $25,000, consistent 

with the County’s Change Order Policy. 

 
DISCUSSION:   

The proposed project to consider the development of an alternative Emergency 

Operations Center sites supports Stanislaus County's efforts to remain prepared for 

various potential disaster and security threat situations by providing support or 



Page 2 of 4 

 

backup for the existing County emergency operations and facilities.  The County has a 

need to mobilize alternate locations for emergency response, coordination of 

operations, continuity of County government services and communications in the 

event that the County's existing infrastructure becomes incapacitated or access is 

restricted. County staff seeks to identify potential location where suitable facilities may 

be readied for interim use as an Alternate Emergency Operations Center by preparing 

these facilities with the required power, communications, data and security as may be 

required during various types of emergency events. 

 

Harvest Hall is located at the Stanislaus County Agricultural Center, 3800 Cornucopia 

Way in Modesto is a possible choice to be equipped as an Alternate Emergency 

Operations Center location. The multipurpose meeting facility provides 12,544 square 

feet of meeting space in five interconnected meeting rooms, a demonstration kitchen, a 

computer classroom, storage and restrooms and is solely reserved for event uses. 

Harvest Hall is also located on the southwest side of the Tuolumne River and State 

Route 99, and away from downtown Modesto, making it an ideal candidate to back or 

augment services during emergency operations. 

 

Harvest Hall was opened in 1998 as part of the Stanislaus County Agricultural Center. 

The shared use meeting facility is heavily used, booked an average of over 8 hours 

daily seven days per week. Roughly half of the room bookings are for Stanislaus 

County agencies, the remaining times for non-County functions ranging from business 

meetings and training to 4H club meetings. 

 

Harvest Hall's extensive use over its 19-year life has caused significant wear and tear. 

The facility's original design did not anticipate current day electronics, acoustics and 

lighting. The building's mechanical, electrical and kitchen systems are in need of 

upgrading irrespective of the Hall's potential use as an Alternate Emergency 

Operations Center. The meeting facilities are in need of upgrade to preserve the 

lifespan and usefulness of the Hall. 

 

The addition of an Alternate Emergency Operations Center (EOC) functionality will 

require consideration of secondary power (emergency backup power), reliable data 

and telephone services, addition of wired- and wireless connectivity, enhanced audio-

video technology, controlled lighting and acoustics, and enhanced security. This 

proposed project will accomplish both a refresh of the Harvest Hall design, but will also 

identify a strategy for use of Alternate EOC sites at strategic locations. 

 

The Alternate EOC Siting Analysis will include a review of potential County-owned 

facilities and other suitable properties that may have the potential for use as an 

Operations Center in emergencies. An initial review of candidate sites will be used to 

narrow the analysis to two logical choices in addition to Harvest Hall. The two Alternate 

sites will be evaluated to consider criteria such as: 

 



Page 3 of 4 

 

1. Susceptibility to natural disasters including flooding, earthquake damage, wildfire, 

etc.; 

2. Availability and reliability of utilities, including water, sewer, electricity, data and 

communications services, including line-of-sight communications; 

3. Vehicular accessibility during emergency conditions; 

4. Building and site security; 

5. Ability to isolate command v. operational activities; hazardous v. de-contaminated 

areas; public and authorized staff areas  for example; 

6. Ability to rapidly mobilize emergency operations at the site; and 

7. Impact of disruption of non-emergency functions at the site. 

 
One concept to be assessed is the ability to install the necessary switchgear to allow 

for portable emergency backup power generators (or mobile units) to be used at 

alternative sites by providing needed power regulation and isolation equipment. 

 

The proposed project will proceed in two concurrent phases: the Alternate EOC Siting 

Analysis and the Harvest Hall Improvement project. Once the Alternative EOC needs 

are identified, final conceptual design of the Harvest Hall improvements will be 

completed, and a project scope, cost and schedule will be developed. 

 

The Architect will initially develop a plan concept for improvements to Harvest Hall 

concurrently with the Alternate Emergency Operations Center Improvements. The 

Harvest Hall conceptual plan, cost estimate and schedule will require approval prior to 

proceeding to the detailed design and development of construction plans and 

specifications. A detailed project cost estimate, schedule, and a project funding plan 

will be presented to the Board of Supervisors for approval and establishment of a 

formal project budget. Additional reviews of the Construction documents, to seek bids 

and to award a construction contract will require approval of the Board of Supervisors. 

 

The conceptual design for Harvest Hall improvements will include provisions for use of 

the facility as an Alternate Emergency Operations Center, but also will include 

renovation of the space to upgrade the condition of the facility (new finishes such as 

flooring, wall coverings, lighting, etc.), add new meeting technology (audio-video 

capabilities, wireless access and controls, etc.) and improving the functionality of the 

spaces (acoustical quality, durability, efficiency, etc.). The Architect may suggest 

modification of the facility's interior design by the addition or removal of walls, possible 

enclosure of patio and breezeway spaces, etc. to add needed capacity, enhance 

security and provide greater usefulness. 

 

POLICY ISSUE:   

The proposed development of multipurpose facilities with the capability to be rapidly 

adapted as Alternate Emergency Operations Centers will significantly advance the 



Page 4 of 4 

 

Board of Supervisors' goal of ensuring local and regional disaster preparedness and 

it's priority to provide A Safe Community. 

 

The project to improve and update Harvest Hall will directly protect and enhance the 

County's investment in this important County facility and support the Board of 

Supervisors' priority to provide Efficient Delivery of Public Services. 

 

FISCAL IMPACT:   

This project will be funded from the $2.5 million dollars in previously approved funds in 
the County Facilities Budget. The first phase of the project is estimated to cost 
$400,000, which includes $335,820 for architectural services and siting analysis and 
$64,180 in project administration costs.  
 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS’ PRIORITY:   

The proposed project to consider Alternate Emergency Operations Center Siting 

options are needed to enhance emergency operations responses given various 

possible conditions throughout the community. 

 

Improvements to Harvest Hall will support the Alternate Emergency Operations Center 

development concept and goals, but will also refresh the well-used facility to provide 

new and improvement functionality to the space. This portion of the project will support 

the goals of improving customer satisfaction, energy efficiency and improving the 

efficiency of County Government processes. 

 

STAFFING IMPACT:   

The identification and creation of Alternate Emergency Operations Center site will 

enhance the County's ability to provide response in disaster situations, but will not 

have a regular staffing impact of existing County operations. 

 

Harvest Hall is not permanently occupied by County staff, and its improvement project 

will not result in any County staffing impact once the project is completed. During the 

improvement project, existing County staff will monitor and inspect the work. 

 

CONTACT PERSON:   

 
Patricia Hill Thomas, Chief Operations Officer.  Telephone:  (209) 525-6333. 
 
ATTACHMENT(S): 

1. Professional Agreement 


















































































	 : Harvest Hall/Alt EOC
	Professional Agreement




